"THE CITY RECORD.

OFFICIAL

JOURNA L.

Vor. XXV,

NEW YORK, TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 28, 1897,

NUMBER 7,418.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS.

DEPARTMENT OF PubLIC WORKS—COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE, No. 150 NASSAU STREET,
New YoORrk, August 14, 1897.

In accordance with the provisions of section 51, chapter 410 of the Laws of 1882, the Depart-
mené of Public Works makes the following report of its transactions for the week ending August
7, 1897 :

Public Moneys Received during the Week.—For Croton water rents—Regular rates,
$21,373.50 ; meter rates, $55,417.59 ; for penalties, water rents, $532.30; for tapping Croton
pipes, $211; for sewer permits, $444.82 ; for restoring and repaving—Special Fund, $7,175;
for redemption of obstructions seized, $16.50 ; for vault permits, $1,010.64—total, $86,181.35.

Public Lanmps.—6 new lamps erected and lighted, 50 old lamps relighted, 64 lamps dis-
continued, 4 lamp-posts removed, 3 lamp-posts reset, 66 lamp-posts straightened, 3 columns
releaded, 4 service pipes refitted, 2 stand-pipes refitted.

Permits Issued,.—47 permits to tap Croton pipes, 36 permits to open streets, 20 permits to
make sewer connections, 28 permits to repair sewer connections, 115 permits to place building
material on streets, 29 permits, special ; 2 permits to construct street vaults.

Repairing and Cleaning Sewers.—192 receiving-basins and culverts cleaned, 1,092 lineal
feet of sewer cleaned, 3,600 lineal feet of sewer relieved, 33,126 lineal feet of sewer examined, 3
lineal feet of spur-pipe laid, 30 manhole heads reset, 2 basin heads reset, 14 new manhole heads and
covers put on, I new basin cover put on, 8 new basin grates putin, 1 new basin hood put m, 4
new manhole covers put on, 119 cubic feet of brickwork built, 12 square yards of pavement relaid,
4,706 cubic feet of earth excavated and refilled, 17 cart-loads of dirt removed.

Obstructions Removed.— 21 obstructions removed from various streets and avenues.

Repairs to Pavement.—2,601 square yards of pavement repaired.

Statement of Laboring Force Employed in the Department of Public Works during the Week
endiog_August 7, 1597,

NATURE oF WORK. “I\II!CHANICS.E LasorERrs, | Trams, |CARTS

Aqueduct—Repairs, Maintenance and Strengthening
Laying Croton Pipes .evuviieisassrsscnscnesssnsscesisnnans
Repairs and Renewals of Pipes, Stop-cocks, etCisesnerinanss
Bronx River Works—Maintenanceand Repairs.icccssaes
Supplying Water to Shipping

Repairing and Cleaninz Sewers.. ...

Repairing and Renewals of Pavements

! 127 8
125

16

32

247

72
23

642

I;’;q;ti.vili&;z.r on the Comptroller.—The total amount of requisitions drawn by the Department
on the Comptroller during the week is $53,927.29.
HOWARD PAYSON WILDS, Deputy Commissioner of Public Works.

POLICE DEPARTMENT.
The Board of Police met on the 15th day of September, 1897.
Andrews and Smith.

Present—Commissioners Moss,

Leave of Absence Granted.
Patrolman Edward J. Willigan, Seventh Precinct, thirty days, half pay, sick.
Masked Ball Permits Granted.

Louis Lange, at Tammany Hall, September 18 ; William Rose, at Tammany Hall, Septem-
ter 25 ; Mrs. Lewss, at Webster Hall, September 11.

Sundry reports and communigations were ordered on file, copies to be forwarded, etc.

Communications Referrved to the Treasurer.

Comptroller—Weekly financial statement. Chief of Police—Inclosing $25.

fees.

Masked ball

Communications Referred to Committee on Repairs and Supplies.
Department of Docks—Relative to driving spars in Harlem river, foot of One Hundred and
Twenty-second street. Comptroller—Inclosing notice from Department of Buildings—Relative to
unsafe condition of Fifth Precinct Station-house.

Communications Referred to Commissioner Smith.

Corporation Counsel-—Relative to acquisition of property in Nineteenth and Thirty-fifth Pre-
cincts. Thirty-third Precinct-—Commending Patrolmen James Frawley and Peter J. Hunt, Thirty-
first Precinct. The matter of F. G. A. Rice.

Communications Referved to the Chief Clerk.

Mayor—Letter of acknowledgment of Sarah Uhrman. Department of Buildings—Asking
information as to steam boilers. Lyman Bishop—Asking addressof an officer. M. Miller—Asking
pistol permit.

Application of Joseph C.Mulford for blank appointment papers, was referred to the Civil
Service Bureau.

Communication from the Board of Electrical Control, notice of permit to the Empire City
Subway Company to construct subways, was referred to the Superintendent of Telegraph.

N.'Y. Supreme Court—Summons and complaint. Mary % Van Houten against Patrolman
Thomas Devine. Referred to the Counsel to the Corporation.

Fourth District Court—Summons and complaint.  Joseph Thalman against the Property
Clerk. Referred to the Counsel to the Corporation.

Sundry communications and complaints were referred to the Chief of Police for report, etc.

The Chief of Police reported the following transfers, etc. :

Patrolman Thomas Kelly, from Fourteenth Precinct to Eleventh Precinct ; Roundsman
Patrick Leonard, from Fifth Precinct to Nineteenth Precinct ; Roundsman William Londrigan,
from Nineteenth Precinct to Fifth Precinct; Patrolman Robert M. Day, from Twenty-fourth
Precinct to Sixteenth Precinct, detail as Doorman ; Patrolman Charles Connolly, from Thirtieth
Precinct to Nineteenth Precinct; Patrolman Michael Nolan, from Nineteenth Precinct to
Thirtieth Precinct; Roundsman Daniel Curtin, from Eighteenth Precinct to Twelfth Precinct ;
Roundsman Marvin Woodin, from Twenty-fourth Precinct to Twelfth Precinct; Roundsman
William J. Ennis, from Nineteenth Precinct to Fourteenth Precinct; Roundsman John M.
Polly, from Twenty-seventh Precinct to Twenty-fifth Precinct ; Roundsman John Jaekel,
from First Precnct to Ninth Precinct; Patrolman James Sloyan, from Thirty-seventh
precinet to Nineteenth Precinct, detail Broadway and Twenty-seventh street; Patrolman
Ernest L. Van Wagner, from Fifteenth Precinct to Central Office, Second Inspection District ;
Sergeant H. W. Schlottman, from Detective Bureau to Second Precinct ; Roundsman Edward Lick,
from Second Precinct to Twentieth Precinct ; Patrolman Robert J. Fitzgerald, from Eleventh
Precinct to Thirty-second Precinct ; Patrolman William Williamson, from Thirty-second Precinct
to Nineteenth Precinct ; Patrolman William A. Clark, from Nineteenth Precinct to Thirty-second
Precinct ; Roundsman David A. Gillespie, from Sixteenth Precinct to Thirty-sixth Precinct ;
Patrolman Patrick Lenihan, from Twentieth Precinct to Seventeenth Precinct ; Patrolman Robert
H. Hart, from Twenty-first Precinct to Thirtieth Precinct ; Patrolman William Power, from
Nineteenth Precinct to Twentieth Precinct; Patrolman James Regan, from Sixteenth Precinct
to Thirty-sixth Precinct ; Patrolman Michael McCarthy, trom Twenty-third Precinct to Seventh
Precinct, detail on river front ; Patrolman David S. Porter, from Eighteenth Precinct to Thirty-
fourth Precinct ; Patrolman Henry M. Niggersmith, Bicycle Squad, detail special duty ; Patrol-
man Samuel W. Johnson, from Fifteenth Precinct to Bicycle Squad ; Patrolman John J. Collins,
from Second Precinct to Bicycle Squad ; Patrolman Charles B. Dyer, from Thirtieth Precinct to
Bicycle Squad ; Patrolman fohn D. Conneally, from Thirtieth Precinct to Bicycle Squad ; Patrol-
man Chatles H. Haussler, from Nineteenth Precinct to Bicycle Squad ; Patrolman Nicholas
Tllich, from Thirty-eighth Precinct to Bicycle Squad ; Patrolman John F. Brennan, from Fourteenth
Precinct to Bicycle Squad ; Patrolman George M. Ross, Jr., from Fourth Precinct to Bicyclé'Squad ;
Patrolman Alex H. Howry, from Second Precinct to Central Office ; Patrolman Jacob G. Eberle,
from Fifth Precinct to Central Office, Third Inspection District ; Patrolman George V. Creede,
from Fifth Precinct to Central Office, Third Inspection District ; Patrclman %\ohn . Lyons, from
Second Precinct to Fifth Precinct, remand to patrol ; Patrolman Patrick H. Fern, from Fifth Pre-
cinct, remand to patrol ; Patrolman Andrew Donohue, from Ninth Precinct to Fifth Precinct,
remand to patrol ; Patrolman Richard J. Clarson, from Ninth Precinct to Fifth Precnct ; Patrol-
man Philip F. Faubel, from Nineteenth Precinct to Central Office, First Inspection District ; Patrol-
man Thomas C. Cosgrove. from Nineteenth Precinct to Central Office, First Inspection District ;
Patrolman James E.Fiawley, Medical Squad, assigned as Roundsman ; Patrolman Robert
McNaught, Jr., Sixteenth Precinct, assigned as Roundsman ; Patrolman Joha W, McGloin, Sani-
tary Company, assigned as Roundsman. Sundry temporary details, extensions, and details dis-
continued.

Resolved, That full pay while sick be granted the following officers—all aye :

Jerome W. Hayes, expenses, etc,, $25.45; Byron C. Lewis, expenses, etc., $71.50;

Patrolman John Dimond, Fifteenth Precinct, from August 14 to August 20, 1897 ; Patrolman
Adolph Hummell, First Precinet, from April 2 to August 25, 1897.

Resolved, That the Treasurer be and is hereby direcled to pay over to the Police Pension
Fund the following sums of money for the month of August, 18g7—all aye :

For fines imposed, $1,030.58 ; for absence without pay, $3,443.11; for sick time deducted,
$6,550.80 ; for two per cent. deducted, $10,774.59—$26,808.08.

. Resolved, That the following bill be approved and the Treasurer authorized to pay the same—
all aye :

James P. Tucker, costs, disbursements, etc., $112.45.

On recommendation of the Committee on Repairs and Supplies, it was

Resolved, That the following bills be approved and the Treasurer authorized to pay the
same—all aye :

American Gas Control Company, charges for August, $99.80; E.& H. T. Anthony & Co.,
photographing materials, $61.47 ; Banks & Bros., books, $12; Banks & Bros., books, $10 ; Banks
& Bros., books, $5; Bramhall, Deane & Co., repairing range, etc., $7.52; C. O. Bigelow,
surgical supplies, $47.40 ; C. O. Bigelow, surgical supplies, $22.50; James J. Carey, plumbing
work, $12.88 ; Colgate & Co., soap, $7 ; Colgate & Co., soap, $13.90; Colgate & Co., soap,
$26.50 ; H. C. Davison & Co., books, $4.84 ; John Doran, newspapers, $37.76 ; John F. Duncan,
carpenter work, $91 ; Thomas C. Dunham, paints, $74.75 ; John Egan, lumber, $110.63; John
Early & Co., brushes, mops, etc., $103.96 ; Every & Freeman, cleaning carpets, $6.12; Thomas
M. Farley, iron bedsteads, $37.50 ; S. A. French, shields, $85.50; William Green, sweeping flues,
$8 ; Edison Electric Illuminating Company, electric light, etc., $159.90 ; Consolidated Gas Com-
pany, gas, $78.50; Consolidated Gas Company, gas, $359.80; Equitable Gas Company, gas, $238.70;
Standard Gas-light Company, gas, $53.60 ; Central Union Gas-light Company, gas, $63.60 ;
Northern Gas-light Company, gas, $19.40 ; Yonkers Gas-light Company, gas, $18.63 ; Bronx Gas
and Electric Company, gas, $11.90 ; Eastchester Electric Company, electric lights, $11.21 ; Brush
Electric Illuminating Company, electric lights, $18.60 ; J.P. Hall, electric connections, $18.45 ;
Timothy Hanlon, matches, $2.10 ; William C. Hoffman, cartages, $82.50 ; Frank B. Hedenberg,
window shades, $55 ; Thomas D. Dunwoodie, horseshoeing, $38.50 ; Thomas Fox, horseshoeing,
$31.50 ; Thomas Fox, horseshoeing, $42.88 ; Thomas Fox, horseshoeing, $1.75 ; George Gore,
horseshoeing, $15.75 ; P. Howe, horseshoeing, $22.55 ; P. Malone, horseshoeing, $51.25 ; Charles
G. O’Brien, horseshoeing, $61.25; William McKenna, horseshoeing, $7.50; H. D. Hanson
& Bros., veterinary services, 47 ; Horace Ingersoll, horse feed, $7.36 ; Horace Ingersoll, horse
feed, $14.01 ; Horace Ingersoll, horse feed, $14.26 ; Horace Ingersoll, horse feed, $180.22 ;
Horace Ingersoll, horse feed, $104.75 ; Horace Ingersoll, horse feed, $123.05 ; Horace Ingersoll,
horse feed, $245.41 ; Horace Ingersoll, horse feed, $209.23 ; Horace Ingersoll, horse-teed, $13.70 ;
Horace Ingersoll, horse feed, $7.17 ; Horace Ingersoll, horse feed, 7.55 ; International Oil Works,
oiling floors, $69.20 ; Jonson Engineering Company, repairing engines, $215 ; Jonson Engin-
eering Company, repairing engines, $108; P. H.Kennedy, repairs, etc., $945 ; Thomas McKay,
iron work, $11.20 ; Thomas McKay, iron work, $54.30 ; Hugh Nesbitt, painting, etc., $990 ; New
York Belting and Packing Company, hose, 12.80 ; New York Ice Company, ice, $36.26 ; New
York Telephone Company, rent of telephones, $328.56 ; George O’Connor, newspapers, $3.15 ;
George O'Connor, newspapers, $3.15 ; Patterson Brothers, hardware, $37.91 ; Peter’s Harness and
Saddlery Company, harness leather, $43.76; Alex. Pollock, oil, etc., $62.36 ; Rider Ericcson
Engine Company, repairing engine, $4.33 ; Rogers & Curran, coal, $314.25 ; Sheppard & McGrain,
boarding horses, $411; T.M. Stewart, cleaning carpets, $10; Schieffelin & Co., drugs, $6.41 ;
S:hieffelin & Co., drugs, $16.55 ; William Schultz, disbursements, $13.60 ; N. B. Smyth, painting,
etc., $980; Seth Thomas Clock Company, clocks, $49.50 ; E.Taussig & Co., disinfectant, $15 ;
E. Taussig & Co., disinfectant, $277 ; Kate Travers, meals, $58.50 ; Kate Travers, meals, $20.40 ;
Julia E. Tillman, meals, $222.25 ; P. W. Vallely, furniture, $370.75 ; P. W. Vallely, furniture,
$176.25 ; P. W. Vallely, furniture, $102.25 ; P. W. Vallely, furniture, $92.50; Charles H. Van
Aken, mason-work, $21.80; Charles H. Van Aken, mason-work, $33.50; Charles H.Van Alken,
mason-work, $74.51 ; James A. Varian, assignees, boarding horses, $190 ; A. H. Wolff & Co.,
bicycles, $525; A.'H. Wolff & Co., bicycles, reparrs, $3.95; Wyckoff, Seaman & Co., repairing type=
wriler, $54.63 ; Wyckoff, Seaman & Co., repairing typewriter, $6.74 ; Charles M. Young, board-
ing horses, $82 ; Bernstein & Lasker, boarding horses, $60; Edward T. Carr, boarding horses,
$60 ; M. E. Dillon, boarding horses, $60 ; Dunn & Powell, boarding horses, $60; B.Gray, board-
ing horses, $60 ; William Green, boarding horses, $60 ; Gillespie Bros., boarding horses, $90 ;
Peter Houser, boarding horses, $60 ; Frederick Hulberg, boarding horses, $60 ; John Kelly, board-
ing horses, $g0 ; Lederer & Co., boarding horses, $60 ; J. F. McCarthy, boarding horses, $61.25 ;
Nathan Marks, Jr., boarding horses, $60 ; William Miller, boarding horses, $60 ; J.J. Naughton
& Bros., boarding horses, $103 ; Rosenthal Bros., boarding horses, $90; H. C. Ross & Son,
boarding horses, $60; George Scott, boarding horses, $60 ; Maurice Sullivan, boarding horses,
$62.40 ; A.F. Foley, rent of stable, $34.16 ; John H. Allen, expenses, etc., $14 ; Jeremiah Ackerly,
expenses, etc., $12.68; James Campbell, expenses, etc., $17; Samuel B. Davis, expenses, etc.,$58.69;
James E. Downing, expenses, etc., $19.05 ; James E. Downing, expenses, etc., $22.70 ; Charles A.
Flay, expenses, etc., $20; Charles A. Flay, expenses, etc., $5.02; Walter F. Granville, expenses, etc.,
$11.65; John Killilea, expenses, etc., $22.58; Matthew Looram, expenses, etc., $12.90; Wm, Mc-
Evoy, expenses, etc., $93.60; Wm. Moody, expenses, etc., $7.84; Edw. Murray, expenses, etc.,$2.553
Adolph Oppenheim, expenses, etc., $5.50 ; Louis Schindler, expenses, etc., $2.50; Gustave I.
Werner, expenses, etc., $20 ; M. R. Brennan, expenses, etc., $21.15; A.]J. Allaire, expenses, etc.,
$2.50 ; Peter Conlin, expenses, etc., $81 ; Peter Conlin, expenses, etc., $19; George S. Chapman,
expenses, etc., $64.60 ; Geo. S. Chapman, expenses, etc., $65.65 ; Geo. S. Chapman, expenses, etc.,
$8.55 ; Ceorge S. Chapman, expenses, etc., $40 ; George S. Chapman, expenses, etc., $14 ;
John R. Groo, expenses, etc., $11.30; John R. Groo, expenses, etc., $9; John R. Groo, expenses,
etc., $8.45; John R, Groo, expenses, etc. $33.20; John R. Groo, expenses, elc., $8.25; John R.
Groo, expenses, etc., $14.35: John R. Groo, expenses, etc., $11.60; John R. Groo, expenses, etc.,
$11.30; Wm. R. Haughey, expenses, etc., $9; Wm. R. Haughey, expenses, etc., $29.60; Daniel
C. Moynihan, expenses, etc., $13.70; Daniel C. Moynihan, expenses, etc., 15.05; Daniel C. Moy-
nihan, expenses, etc., $8.65; Henry Steinkamp, expenses, etc., $3; Henry Steinkamp, expenses,
etc., $2; Max F. Schmittberger, expenses, etc., $119.60; Max F. Schmittberger, expenses, etc.,
$77.10; Elbert O. Smith, expenses, etc., $43.40; George F. Titus, expenses, etc., $102.75;
Andrew J. Thomas, expenses, etc., $18; Andrew J. Thomas, expenses, etc., $14; Andrew J.
Thomas, expenses, etc., $4I; Andrew J. Thomas, expenses, etc., $9; Andrew J. Thomas,
expenses, etc., $9; Andrew ]. Thomas, expenses, etc., $9; Andrew J. Thomas, expenses,
etc., $9; Walter L. Thompson, expenses, etc., $105.70; Walter L. Thompson, expenses, etc.,
$39.90; Walter L. Thompson, expenses, etc., $17.10; William Thompson, expenses, etc., $19.25;
Dennis J. Brennan, expenses, etc., $13 ; Anthony F. Bolz, expenses, etc., $47.65 ; John G. Burns,
expenses, etc., $4.50; Cornelius Callagan, expenses, etc., $45.40 ; Lawrence J. Collins, expenses,
etc., $4.15 ; Bernard J. Connolly, expenses, etc., $48.80 ; Victor L. Crowell, expenses, etc., $2.05 ;
William F.Day, expenses, etc., $4 ; William Delany, expenses, etc., $24.50 ; George C. Diehl,
expenses, etc., $2.60; James J. Drum, expenses, etc., $3.85 ; Phulip C. Faubel, expenses, etc.,
$17.50 ; Golden Fitzgerald, expenses, etc., $8 ; William H. IHHemmer, expenses, etc., 57.0;‘;
ohn
McDermott, expenses, etc., $20; John McDermott, expenses, etc., $4; Anthony J. M{ller,
expenses, etc., $4.60; Anthony J. Miller, expenses, etc., $3.60; Martin Olsen, expenses, etc.,

1316.20; Martin Olsen, expenses, etc., $33.10; Otto Raphael, expenses, etc., $7.30; Michael J.

Rein, expenses, etc., $6.25 ; James Rogers, expenses, etc., $5.10; James Rogers, expenses, etc.,
$1.50 ; Monroe Rosenfeld, expenses, etc., $9.50 ; John Steller, expenses, etc., $2.70; William H.
Ticho, expenses, etc., $5.75; Robert B. Watt, expenses, etc., $5; Francis T. Waters, expenses, etc.,
$6 ; Henry J. Wekerle, expenses, etc., $3.55 ; Francis E. Wren, expenses, etc., $44.50 ; Edward
Wichman, expenses, etc., $9.50 ; David N. Wilbur, expeuses, etc., $15 —$13,671.80.

Resolved, That requisition be and is hereby made upon the Comptroller for the sum of four
hundred and fifty-nine dollars and fifty-two cents, to enable the Treasurer to pay bill presented
by John Du Fais, Architect, for professional services rendered in preparing general drawings and
specifications for the Ninth Precinct Station-house, Charles street, City of New York, under an
appropriation made by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, October 14, 1895 ; and that the

veasurer of the Police Department is hereby authorized and directed to pay the amount herein
specified on receipt of the warrant from the Comptroller, the Architect having filed a final bill
dated August 24, 1897—all aye.

Resolved, That’ requisition be and is hereby made upon the Comptroller for the sum of four
hundred and fifty-one dollars and fifty-seven cents, to enable the Treasurer of the Police Department
to pay John Du Fais, being balance due for professional services for preliminary drawings, general
drawings and specifications, and details and superintendence of the construction of Charles
Street Station-house, Nos. 133, 135 and 137 Charles street (Ninth Precinct) ; and that the I'reasurer
of the Police Department is hereby authorized and directed to pay the amount herein specified, on
receipt of the warrant from the Comptroller—all aye.

esolved, That requisition be and is hereby made upon the Comptroller for the sum of fifty-

five dollars and fifty-two cents, to enable the Treasurer to pay bill Fresented by Henry Waring
Howard, Jr., for salary as Clerk of the Works, account Construction of the Ninth Precinct Station~

























	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8

